
Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 30 September 2015
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Marc Wyn Jones
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

09.15 - 09.30 - Private pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.30)  

2 Ministerial update on Regional Education Consortia
(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 48) 
Welsh Government 
CYPE(4)-23-15 – Paper 1

Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills 
Jo-Anne Daniels, Director - Infrastructure, Curriculum, Qualifications and 
Learner Support Directorate
Brett Pugh, Director - School Standards and Workforce Directorate
Steve Vincent, Deputy Director - Schools Management and Effectiveness 
Division

3 Ministerial update on the Donaldson Review
(10.30 - 11.30)  
Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Huw Lewis AM – Minister for Education and Skills 
Jo-Anne Daniels, Director - Infrastructure, Curriculum, Qualifications and 
Learner Support Directorate
Brett Pugh, Director - School Standards and Workforce Directorate
Steve Vincent, Deputy Director - Schools Management and Effectiveness 
Division

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting:
(11.30)  

5 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) - Consideration of 
draft report
(11.30 - 12.00) (Pages 49 - 88) 
CYPE(4)-22-15 – Private paper 2



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



 

Response to Estyn thematic review on 
improving schools through  

regional education consortia 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 28



 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Digital ISBN 978 1 4734 3691 6 
© Crown copyright June 2015 
WG24551 

Pack Page 29



 

1 

 

Report title: 

Improving schools through regional educatio
[...]
 report, are more effectively managed in future.   

Monitoring Progress and Impact

Our challenge and review sessions with each consortium will continue to monitor the 
progress of these recommendations along with the impact on educational outcomes across 
the system.  This will also be embedded within the consortia new three-year business 
planning cycle

Pack Page 43



1 
 

WRITTEN EVIDENCE PAPER TO THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION COMMITTEE: 

REGIONAL EDUCATION CONSORTIA AND AN UPDATE ON THE 
DONALDSON REVIEW 

 
 
Introduction 
 

1. The purpose of this paper is to set out written evidence on the Regional 
Education Consortia and to provide an update on Successful Futures the 
Donaldson Review of Curriculum and Assessment Arrangements in 
Wales for the Children, Young People and Education Committee of the 
National Assembly for Wales. 

 
2. The Welsh Government is fully committed to securing excellence 

throughout the education system in Wales, as set out in Qualified for Life.  
Underpinning one of the most ambitious and radical programmes of 
educational reform in our history are our four strategic objectives: 

 
a. An excellent professional workforce with strong pedagogy based 

on an understanding of what works. 
b. A curriculum which is engaging and attractive to children and 

young people and which develops within them an independent 
ability to apply knowledge and skills. 

c. The qualifications young people achieve are nationally and 
internationally respected and act as a credible passport to their 
future learning and employment. 

d. Leaders of education at every level working together in a self-
improving system, providing mutual support and challenge to 
raise standards in all schools. 

 
3. The recommendations set out in Successful Futures, the review of 

curriculum and assessment arrangements in Wales, Teaching 
Tomorrow’s Teachers, the review of Initial Teacher Education and 
Training, and the commitment to the “New Deal” for t
[...]
ear, 
that we will see the full picture of our performance. 

 
22. In terms of core subject performance, in English Language performance 

at A*-C for 16 year olds increased to 64.0% while for Mathematics, data 
from the Joint Council for Qualifications (JCQ), indicates performance at 
A*-C for 16 year olds for the academic year 2014/15 saw an improvement 
of 1.2 percentage points to 62.8%.   

 
23. The main measure of performance however is the Level 2 inclusive data. 

This is the percentage of pupils attaining 5 GCSEs/equivalent A*-C 
including English/Welsh and maths. Provisional data for 2015 will be 
published on 24th September, and provisional consortia level results will 
be available from that date. This data includes all qualifications attained 
by pupils up to the end of KS4, regardless of when taken. The final 
information will be available in early December. 

 
24. Performance at A levels in summer 2015 was stable with a pass rate of 

74.3 percentage at A*-C for All Subjects, with an increase in students 
achieving A* grades. 
 

25. Performance in the KS2 core subject indicator (CSI) in 2015 was higher 
across Wales and in each consortium compared to 2014, with over 87% 
of pupils in each consortium now achieving the CSI. There has been a 

Pack Page 47



5 
 

steady improvement in each consortium between 2012 and 2015, with 
increases ranging from 4 percentage points in EAS to 6.8 percentage 
points in Central South. 

Pack Page 48



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 49

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Ministerial update on Regional Education Consortia
	Welsh Government response to Estyn report
	Welsh Government response to Wales Audit Office report
	Paper 1

	5 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) - Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: 30 September 2015

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.12

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3237

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Sandy Mewies AM (In place of Ann Jones AM)

Angela Burns AM

Keith Davies AM

Suzy Davies AM

Bethan Jenkins AM

David Rees AM (Chair)

Aled Roberts AM

Simon Thomas AM

Witnesses:

Huw Lewis AM, The Minister for Education and Skills

Jo-Anne Daniels, Welsh Government

Dr Brett Pugh, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

Annette Millett (Deputy Clerk)

Sian Thomas (Researcher)

http://senedd.tv/


Michael Dauncey (Researcher)

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

The Chair welcomed Committee Members.  Apologies were received from Ann Jones, 
John Griffiths and Lynne Neagle.  Sandy Mewies substituted for Ann Jones.

2 Ministerial update on Regional Education Consortia 

The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Education and Skills on the 
Regional Education Consortia.

 The Minister agreed to provide further information on the challenge and review 
events.

3 Ministerial update on the Donaldson Review 

The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Education and Skills on the 
Donaldson Review.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting: 

The motion was agreed.

5 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) - Consideration of draft 
report 

Aled Roberts AM declared a relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24; as his wife is 
employed in the FE sector and has responsibility for the Welsh Language and Welsh for 
Adults at Coleg Cambria.

The Committee considered the draft report.  It will be considered again at a later 
meeting.

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

